## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Joint petition for modification to determination of need for expansion of an existing renewable energy electrical power DATED: FEBRUARY 2, 2011 plant in Palm Beach County by Solid Waste Authority of Palm Beach County and Florida Power & Light Company, and for approval of associated regulatory accounting purchased power agreement cost recovery.

DOCKET NO. 110018-EU

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the original and one correct copy of STAFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS TO FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY (NOS. 1-10) have been served by electronic and U. S. mail to William Cox, Florida Power & Light Company, 700 Universe Boulevard, Juno Beach, FL 33408, and that a true copy thereof has been furnished to the following by electronic and U. S. mail this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2011:

Solid Waste Authority of Palm Beach County Attention: Executive Director 7501 North Jog Road West Palm Beach, FL 33412

Richard A. Zambo Richard A. Zambo P.A. 2336 S.E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 309 Stuart, FL 34996

Marsha E. Rule Rutledge, Ecenia & Purnell, P.A. 119 South Monroe St., Suite 202 Tallahassee, FL 32301

Attorney Supervisor

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 (850) 413-6199

DOCEMEN MINNER CASE

00825 FEB-2=

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERO